San Dego, Galifornia
STATE GF CALI FCRN A

AR GQLTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARD

WN TED FARM WIRKERS
- AMRCA AH-AQ

Respondent ,
and

SUN HARVEST, INC, 13 ALRB No. 26
(9 ALRB No. 40)

Respondent ,
and
ERE MBES MOGHAE MEES

RONALD MCBES, GUADALUPE BELTRAN
and CEQ LI A SALI NAS,

e e e e e N N N e N N N N N N N

(harging Parti es.

SUPPLEMENTAL DEQ S ON AND CRDER
Qh July 12, 1983, the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board (ALRB

or Board) issued a Decision and Qder in this case. The Board found, in
part, that the Unhited FarmWrkers of Anerica, AFL-A O (UFWor Uhion),
had violated the Agricultural Labor Relations Act (ALRA or Act) by
denying the charging parties due process in suspending their union
nenber shi ps and causi ng their di scharge fromSun Harvest, Inc., in
January 1980. The Board ordered the Lhion to nake the charging parties
whol e for all |osses of pay and ot her economc |osses suffered as a
result of the Union' s unlaw ul conduct.

A hearing was held on Gctober 7 and 8 and on Decenber 10, 1986,
before Admnistrative Law Judge (ALJ) James V@l pran for the purpose of

determni ng the amount of backpay due to the chargi ng

13 ALRB Nb. 26



parties. Thereafter, on March 31, 1987, the ALJ issued the attached
Decision. The WFWtinely filed exceptions to the ALJ's Decision and the
General Qounsel tinely filed a reply brief.

V¢ have considered the record and the ALJ's Decision in light of
the exceptions and the supporting and reply briefs and have decided to
affirmthe ALJ's ruling, findings and concl usions, as nodified herein, and
to adopt his recommended O der, also as nodified.

The UFWexcepted to the ALJ's anard of commuting expenses to
George Mbses. Ve affirmthe ALJ's all onance of Mbses' expenses in

commuting to his Inperial Irrigation Dstrict jobin H GCentro before

Mbses noved his residence fromHoltville to H Centro. A though Mses
occasional |y commuted 20 to 25 mles to Tanarack Ranch whil e enpl oyed at
Sun Harvest, he generally worked in the Holtville area where he |ived,
whereas the commute fromHoltville to his interimenploynent in B GCentro
was approxi mately 15 to 25 ml es.

However, we disaffirmthe ALJ's all omance of a portion of George
Mbses' increased rent as "commuting expenses" after his nove to H Centro.
Wile residingin H Centro, Mbses was permtted to take an irrigation
district vehicle hone wth him and thus had no commuting expenses. V¢
find no authority which would permt offsetting a portion of increased
l'i ving expenses agai nst commuting expenses whi ch the clai nant woul d have
incurred if he had continued conmuiting fromHoltville to H Gentro. V¢
also find that Mbses is not entitled to the extra $50.00 per nonth rent as

i ncreased |iving expenses per se, since he was not required by the

13 ALRB Nb. 25



irrigation district to nove to H GCentre.

V¢ al so reject the UFWs exception to the ALJ's failure to
strike the expense claimof Cecilia Salinas inits entirety. V¢ agree
wth the ALJ that the anount of gasoline Ms. Salinas estinmated that she
expended while | ooking for work is grossly disproportionate to the extent
of the search which she credibly described in her testinony. However, a
review of the record in that regard does not indicate to us that she
W lfully sought to deceive the Board. Ve find that the ALJ's grant of a
partial allowance for gasoline expenses conports wth her testinony as to
the extent of her job search and is realistically based on a fair
estimate of actual mles travel ed.y

CROER

Pursuant to Labor Gode section 1160.3, the Agricul tural Labor
Rel ati ons Board hereby orders the Respondent, Uhited FarmVrkers of
Awrica, AFL-QO (UAW, its officers, agents, successors and assigns, to
pay to George Mbses, Mchael Mses, Ronal d Mbses, Quadal upe Beltran, and
Cecilia Salinas, the

y Menbers McCarthy and Henning woul d deny inits entirety Cecilia
Salinas' inflated clai mof $500.00 per quarter for gasoline expenses
incurred in her search for work. They woul d deny the claimnot under the
Anerican Navigation Co. (1983) 268 NLRB 426 [ 115 LRRM 1017] standard of
Wllful deceit, but rather on the basis of the ALJ's finding that
Salinas® claimwas so far out of line that she coul d not have made any
effort to have the expenses reflect the actual circunstances of her job
search. Travel expense clains nay be based on estinates if the estinates
are reasonable. (Hgh and Mghty Farns (1982) 8 ALR3 No. 100; Arcraft
and Helicopter Leasing and Sales, Inc. (1975) 227 NLRB 644 [94 LRRM
1556].) However, if such estinmates are too indefinite, inadequate and
specul ative —as are Salinas' —they should be denied. (Charles T.
Reynol ds Box Gonpany (1965) 155 NLRB 384 [60 LRRVI 1343].)

13 ALRB No. 25



nakewhol e anounts specified in Appendix A plus interest on such anounts
conputed at rates determned i n accordance with the Board' s Deci sion and
Qder inLu-Bte Farns, Inc. (1982) 8 ALRB Nb. 55.)2/

The Board further orders that the UFWTrei nburse George Mbses and

Ronny I\bsesg’/ for their mleage and witness fees incurred i n appearing for
the hearing originally schedul ed for Septenber 23, 1986.
Dat ed: Decenber 28, 1987

BEN DAV D AN, Chai rman”
JON P. MOCARTHY, Menber
PATR GK W HENNING  Menber
GREQRY L. QONOT, Menber

| VONNE RAMCS R CHARDSON  Menber

2 Appendi x Areflects the ALJ's backpay award as nodified by
this Decision. Appendix Breflects the AL)'s summary of backpay and
expense conputations, as nodified by this Decision.

& Ronny is his given nane. He is incorrectly referred to as Ronald in

the pleadings. (See fn. 12 of ALJD)

4 The signatures of Board Menbers in all Board Decisions
appear wth the signature of the Chairman first, if participating,
fol l oned by the signatures of the participating Board Menbers in order of
their seniority.

13 ALRB No. 25 4,



13 ALRB Nb. 26

APPEND X A

TOTAL BACKPAY AND EXPENSES

Geor ge
M chael

Mbses . ...

Mbses. ..

Fonny Mbses. . ...
Cecilia Salinas.

Quadal uoe Bal tran.

$12, 267. 65
4,873.13
4,944, 17
8, 707. 34

12, 442. 05

$43, 234. 34



APPEND X A SUNVARY CF
MAKBEWHOLE AMOUNTS GOMPUTATT ONS

Nane Q oss Backpay Interim Net Backpay Expenses Vacation & ' Tot al
Ear ni ngs Pensi ons

George Mbses $35, 369. 90 $25, 251. 03 $10, 420. 97 £847. 002 $1, 306. 68 $12, 574. 65
M chael Mbses 21, 195. 97 22, 489. 70 3, 231. 98 200. 00 1, 441. 15 4. 873.13
Ronni e Moses® 6, 732. 84 2. 240. 00 4. 492. 84 -0- 451. 33 4. 944. 17
Gecilia Salinas® 7, 713.17Y - 0- 7 713. 17 420. 03Y 574. 14Y 8,707.31
Quadal upe 11, 543. 00 -0- 11, 543. 00 50 oo 849. 05 12, 442. 05
Bel tran? $43, 541, 31

a. As adjusted per page 11 and footnote 9, page 12, supra.
b. As adjusted per footnote 18, page 17, supra.
c. As adjusted per footnote 21, page 19, supra.
d. As adjusted per footnote 19, page 17, supra.

e. Wderlying figures are accepted as stipulated to, despite fact that they cannot be reconciled wth tours
and rates listed in specification.

f. General Qounsel omtted this anount fromtotal, even though it was never contested.



SUMVARY OF VAKEWHOLE AMOUNTS GOMPUTATT ONS

APPEND X B

NAVE GRCSS BAGKPAY | NTER' M NET BACKPAY EXPENSES VACATION &  TOTAL
EARN NGS PENS NS
George Moses $35, 369. 90 $25,251.03  $10,420.97  ¢510 0¥  $1, 306.68  $12, 267. 65
M chael Mbses 21 195. 97 22 189.70  3,231.98 200. 00 1,141. 15 4, 873.13
Fonny Moses? 6, 732. 84 2 210.00  1,192.84 - 0- 451. 33 4.944. 17
Gecilia SalinasY 7 713.17% -0- 7.713.17%  120.03 574,146  8,707.34
$43, 234. 34

a. As adjusted per Board Decisio
b. As adjusted per footnote 17,

o

o

n.

page

18, of ALJ Deci si on.
As adjusted per footnote 18, page 18 of ALJ Deci sion.

Underlying figures are accepted as stipul ated to, despite fact that they cannot be reconciled
wth hours and rates listed in specification.

e. General Counsel omtted this anount fromtotal, even though it was never contested.



CASE SUMVARY

UFW Sun Harvest (Mbses) 13 ALRB Nb. 26
Case Nos. 30-CE6- SO
80-.-3-D
AL DEA S ON

A hearing was held for the purpose of determning the anount of backpay
due the charging parties as a result of the conduct found unlawful in 9
ALRB No. 40. At the hearing, the parties stipulated that the Regi onal
Orector had correctly specified the duration of each enpl oyee' s backpay
period as well as the gross backpay for each enpl oyee. The parties al so
stipulated that interimearnings were to be of fset agai nst gross backpay
on a quarterly basis.

After the close of the initial hearing, one of the charging parties noved
to reopen the hearing to correct, as mstaken, her admssion that she had
been enpl oyed during part of the backpay period. The ALJ granted the
noti on and conduct ed the reopened heari ng on Decenber 10, 1986.

In his Decision, the ALJ concluded that all of the clainmants had
diligently sought work, and that their failure to appeal the decision of
the UPWs National Executive Board uphol ding their suspensions to the
Publ ic Review Board did not constitute a failure to mtigate danages.

The ALJ al so found that the claimants had no duty to seek reenpl oyment
wth Sun Harvest when their suspensi on periods ended; rather, the backpay
period remai ned open until the Enpl oyer offered themrei nstatenent. e
ALJ al | oned reasonabl e search-for-work expenses to the clainants, as wel |
as certain commuting expenses for one of the clainmants. The ALJ

di sal | oned backpay to one of the clainmants during a period when she was
unavai | abl e for enpl oynent due to hospitalization for surgery and
subsequent recuperation. The ALJ awarded m | eage and wtness fees to two
of the clai mants who were subpoenaed by the the Lhion to appear at the
hearing but were not inforned when the hearing was conti nued.

BOARD DEO S ON

The Board affirned the ALJ Decision on al|l but one of the issues. Wth
regard to the ALJ's award of commuti ng e\menses to George Moses, the
Board affirnmed the award for the period when Mbses was commuting from
Holtville to his interimenpl oynent in B Centro. However, the Board
di sal | oned Mbses' commuti ng expenses for the period after he noved his
residence to H Centro.

* * *

This Case Suymmary is furnished for information only and is not an
official staenment of the case, or of the ALRB.

* * *



STATE CF CALI FCRN A
AR GQLTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARD

In the Matter of:

UN TED FARM WRKERS CF Case Nos. 80-CE 6-SD
AVER CA AFL-A Q 80- - 3-3D
(9 ALRB No. 40)

Respondent ,
and
SN HARVEST, |NC,
Respondent ,
and
CGEORGE MOBES, M GHAEL MOSES,
RONALD MCBES, GUADALUPE
BELTRAN and CEQ LIA
SALI NAS,

Charging Parti es.

N e e e N e N N N N N N N N N N N N S N N N N

Appear ances:

Chri s Schnei der
Keene, Galifornia
for the Respondent Uhited Farm Vérkers

Darra Lepkewsky-S|las H
CGentro, Galifornia for
the General Gounsel

Scott Johnson

Littler, Mendel son, Fastiff & Tichy
San Dego, Galifornia

for the Charging Parties.

Before: Janmes VI pnan
Admini strative Law Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL DEO S ON GF THE ADM N STRATI VE LAW JUDGE




JAMES VA PVAN Admini strati ve Law Judge:

Thi s suppl enental proceedi ng was heard by ne on Gctober 7 & 8
and on Decenber 10, 1986, in H Centro, Galifornia. It arises out of the
Decision and Oder of the Board at 9 ALRB No. 40 (July 12, 1983)
directing, inter alia, that the Respondent, Uhited FarmVWrkers of
America, AFL-AQQ nake each of the Charging Parties whol e for | ost pay
and ot her economic | osses suffered as a rasult of its discrimnation
agai nst them Wen the parties were unable to agree upon the anounts
due, the H GCentro Regional Director issued a Back Pay Specification,
setting forth the anounts clained for each discrimnatee (GC Ex. 1.4),
and the natter was thereupon noticed for hearing. (GC Ex. 1.5.) The
Lhited FarmWrkers answered, admtting sone of the allegations in the
Specification, denying others, and raising several affirmative def enses.
(GC Ex. 1.6) A the Prehearing Gonference, General (ounsel was granted
| eave to anend certain portions of the Specification. Al of the
anendnents were eventual |y enbodied in a Frst Anended Back Pay
Specification filed at the close of the hearing on Cctober 3, 1986.
(GC Bx. 1.12; Il: 71-72.)

O Novenber 12, 1986, Charging Party Beltran noved to re-open
the hearing to correct, as mstaken, her admssion that she had been
enpl oyed for a portion of the backpay period. Because of the inportance
of obtaining an accurate record, because of the unique circunstances

surroundi ng the adm ssi on, 1 and

he admission was critical. Had her testi nony been | eft uncorrected, it
woul d have refl ected adversely not only on her entitlenent to back pay,
but on her overall credibility as well.

_2



because reopening would result in no naterial delay in the disposition of
the case, | exercised ny discretion to grant the notion. 2 The reopened
heari ng was hel d Decenber 10, 1986.

The Uhited FarmVWrkers, the General (ounsel and the Chargi ng
Parties al |l appeared through counsel, participated in the hearing, and
filed post hearing briefs. Respondent Sun Harvest, Inc. did not appear.3

The required jurisdictional findings were nade in the initial
decision (9 ALRB No. 40.)

Lpon the entire record, including ny observation of the
w tnesses, and after careful consideration of the argunents and briefs
submtted by the parties, | nake the follow ng findings of fact and reach
the fol | owi ng concl usi ons of |aw

. MATTERS NOTI I N D SPUTE

At the opening of the hearing the parties presented ne wth a

witten stipul ation disposing of several potential issues.

(Footnote 1 (onti nued)

Wiile there was no order directing the UFWto disclose beforehand its

i nfornation about possible interimenpl oynent, the Uhion's representative
at the prehearing conference (who was different than the one who appeared
at the hearing) created the definite inpression that there would be full
disclosure. Therefore, when the Lhion, utilizing information which it
nust have acquired prior to hearing (I: 51-53), sought to inpeach Ms.

Bel tran, both she and counsel were genuinely surprised. Having heard her
subsequent testinony, | amconvinced that her surprise and ensui ng
confusion gave rise to mstaken testinony. (See, pp. 21-22, infra . )

pn interi mappeal was taken to the ruling but was deni ed w t hout
prejudice to the Lhion's right to raise the issue by exception.

*The Board's make whol e order is confined to the UFW YG_C Ex. 1.1p.
203 cf . p. 2fn. 1 &p. 52 (as corrected) of the underlying ALJ Decision



(Joint . A) They agreed that the duration of each enpl oyee's back pay
period and the anount that each woul d have earned if he or she had
continued to work at Sun Harvest (G oss Back Pay) was as all eged by the
Regional Drector. 4 These tine periods and gross pay anounts are
enbodi ed in the Frst Awmended Back Pay Specification.

The parties also stipulated that interimearnings were to be
of fset agai nst gross back pay on a quarterly, rather than a daily,
weekly, nonthly or seasonal basis. Because Gounsel for the General
QGounsel indicated that conputations utilizing one or the other shorter
periods woul d, in the circunstances of this case, have no effect the net
back pay of Beltran or Salinas (neither of whomhad interi mearnings) and
very little effect on the other three discrimnatees and because Gounsel
for the Charging Parties indicated to ne that his clients had assented to
the quarterly approach after being apprised of its possible effect on
their back pay awards, | accepted the stipulation as a mutual |y agreeabl e
settlenent of a difficult and sensitive issue.

There were a nunber of allegations in the Specification uni que
to one or the other clainant which the Respondent either agreed to or did

not actively contest. These are better left to

*Par agraphs 2(b) and 2(c) of the stipul ation specify that the conparabl e
enpl oyee net hod used for the Mbses brothers and the crew net hod used for
Ms. Beltran and Ms. Salinas were accurate and appropri ate.

-4-



| ater sections where each clai mant's backpay is separately
consi der ed.

1. AFFL RVATI VE DEFENSES GCOMMIN TO ALL CR MOBT GF THE AL AL MANTS

A Failure to Appeal Suspensions fromMenbership to the UFW
Publ i ¢ Revi ew Boar d

Al of the claimants were termnated pursuant to a provision in
their collective bargai ni ng agreenent whi ch required uni on nenbershi p as
a condi tion of continued enpl oynent -- the so-called "God S andi ng"
clause. Al had been union nenbers, but in 1979 they returned to work in
the face of UPWstrike against their enployer. As aresult, they were
charged, tried and convicted under the Lhion's internal trial procedures,
and the trial coomttee expel | ed themfromnmenbership. The expul si ons
were appeal ed to the Lhion's National Executive Board (NEB) where they
were reduced to one year suspensions for all except George Mbses.

Because he had been a union officer, the NEB consi dered George's conduct
nore reprehensi ble and therefore set his suspension at two years.

The Whi on thereupon i nvoked the "God S andi ng* provision in
its |abor agreenent wth Sun Harvest, and all five were discharged. They
then filed charges wth the ALRB, and eventual |y the Board found their
suspensi ons and consequent termnations to be illegal because their due
process rights had been infringed upon.

In the course of the unfair |abor practice proceedings, the

Lhi on took the position that the ALRB was forecl osed from



revi ew ng the suspensi ons because the clainmants had failed fully to
exhaust internal union renedi es by appeal i ng the decision of the NEB to
the Public Review Board (PRB) established by the UFWQonstitution. The
ALRB found that any action by the Public Review Board woul d have cone
after the discharges had been effected. Once that had happened, the PRB --
even if it had wshed to do so -- was in no position to require Sun
Harvest to reinstate the claimants wth full seniority. The Board

concl uded that, since the UPWno |onger had the power to rectify the
situation, the clainants were excused from pursui ng and exhausting an
appeal to the PRB. (ld. at p. 13.)

In this suppl enentary proceedi ng the Uhion agai n argues the
failure to appeal to the PRB, but wth a newtwst. This tinme, by failing
to appeal, the clainants are guilty not of failing to exhaust renedies,
but of failing to mtigate their danages.

It is by no neans certain that, had they taken their case to the
PRB, they woul d have prevailed. They mght or they mght not have. QO
they mght have achieved a "hal f-way" victory; for exanpl e, no backpay and
still shorter suspensions. And even if they had prevailled, there is no
telling howlong the appeal woul d have taken. °

Gven that there was no initial obligation to appeal to the PRB

given the uncertainty of success before that body, given

’In the underlying decision the Board pointed out that the charging _
parties had no basis for assumng that the PRS woul d be unfair because, in
subsequent deci sions involving simlar issues, it

-6-



the possibility that any "success" would only be partial, and given
the uncertainty as to how long it mght be before a PRB decision
i ssued, the Lhion's defense is too specul ati ve to be count enanced.

3. Failure to Apply for Reinstatenent at the Expiration of

the Period of Suspension

Wth the exception of George Myses, all of the
suspensi ons began in January 1980 and ended in January 1981; yet no offer
of reinstatenent was forthcomng until My 1981.

The Wi on contends that the four shoul d have contacted Sun
Harvest or the Lhion to ask for work as soon as their suspensi ons were
conpl eted in January 1981, and argues that their failure to do so
termnated its liability for backpay accruing after that date.

The clai mants were not suspended fromenpl oynent; they were
suspended from nenber shi p and termnated fromenpl oynment. The expiration
of their suspension did not undo their discharges. It nerely put themon
the sane footing wth other unenpl oyed uni on nenbers. To get their jobs
back, they woul d have had to go through the sane procedures and face the

sane uncertainties as other applicants.

(Footnote 5 Gonti nued)

reversed the NEB on due process grounds. (9 ALR3 No. 40, p. 13.
However, the obligation to mtigate danages depends on whether the
clai mant acted reasonabl y based on the know edge and infornation in his
or her possession at the tinme. A the tine in question, the PRB had yet
to hear or decide a case. (Uhderlying ALJ Dec. pp. 49-50.)



Wongf ul | y di scharged workers need not assune t hat
burden; they have no duty to re-apply. It is up to their enployer to
offer reinstatenent, and the backpay period renains open until that
happens. (F.W Vol worth Conpany (1950) 90 NLRB 289, 292- 93.)6
1. THE INDM DUAL A NANTS
A (George Mbses

George was termnated fromhis position as a tractor driver on
January 7, 1980. He began by seeking work both in the agricultural and
non-agricul tural sectors, but soon gave up hope of finding work in
agriculture and concentrated on non-agricultural enploynent. Early in the
second quarter of 1980 he obtained a tenporary position wth the Bureau of
the CGensus and, a short tine later, a pernanent job wth the Inperial
Irrigation Dstrict (11D -- a position which he chose to keep when hi s
suspensi on fromthe UPWeventual | y ended i n md-January 1982.

The UFWdoes not dispute the anount George earned during the
backpay period, but it does question his reasonabl eness and diligence in
seeking work. It argues, first of all, that he acted unreasonably in
abandoni ng his search for farmwork - a field in which he was experi enced
and qualifi ed.

Geor ge abandoned his efforts to find work in agricul ture when he

concluded that his reputation as a uni on supporter and

6Even in Cases where the union and the enpl oyer are jointly liable, the
union's liability does not termnate until five days after it notifies the
enpl oyer that it does not oppose reinstatenent. (N agara Machi ne & Tool
Wrks (1983) 267 NLRB 561, 663-64.) Here, no evidence was offered to
establish when, if at



activist nade it unlikely that any grower in the vicinity would hire him
Hs experience at Lu-Ete Farns where a job offer was w thdrawn w t hout
expl anation (I: 87-90); the inability of Abatti Farns chief grower to
persuade his superiors to hire him(l: 95-96); and the simlar experience
of his brothers, all point in that direction. Then, too, it nust be
renenbered that all of this occurred in the mdst of an enotionally
charged, w de-ranging UFWstrike directed against al nost all of the large
growers in the Inperial Valley.

It was not incunbent upon George to cone forward wth
concl usi ve proof that he woul d not have been hired because of his union
past. Rather the burden was on the UPWto show his belief to have been
unreasonabl e, and "reasonabl eness” is to be tested by what a nor nal
wor ker, know ng what George knew and havi ng- experi enced what he
experienced, could legitinately have concl uded.

| find his conclusion to have been not at all
unreasonabl e.  The union, therefore, has not net its burden of proof

on this issue.

(Footnote 6 Conti nued)

all, such notification was given. And even if it had been given, the

uni on' s backpay obligation woul d have continued until after reinstatenent
was of fered because its liability was prinary, not joint. (See, GC Ex.
1.1, p. 20and p. 2 Fn. 1 and p. 52 of underlying ALJ Decision, and wth
the cases there cited.)

7Gaorge was frank and forthright. | fully credit his testinony on this
and ot her issues.



The UFWs next argunent picks up where the previous one left off
and asserts that —given George's concl usion that he was bei ng refused
hire because of his union past -- he shoul d have filed discri mnation
charges agai nst those involved. By failing to do so, he again failed in
his duty to mtigate danages.

This argunent, like the earlier one directed to the failure of
the claimants to appeal their suspensions to the Public Review Board,
fails because there was no assurance that Board proceedi ngs coul d or woul d
have been prosecuted through to a successful conclusion. To say that
George was not unreasonabl e in believing that he was bei ng di scri mnated
against is quite different fromsaying that there is evidentiary proof of
an section 1153(c) violation. That proof was not forthcomng at the
instant hearing, and it is entirely possible that, even after a Board
investigation, it would still have been | acking. Mreover, even if it
were found, the union's liability would not have termnated. It would
renain liable, jointly and severally, with the offendi ng enpl oyer or
enpl oyers.

Next, the Unhion points to the evidence that George worked, on an
average, 60 to 70 hours a week as a tractor driver, but only 40 hours a
week as an enpl oyee of the 1D and argues that his interi menpl oynent
was therefore only part-tine and he was obligated to seek additional
enpl oynent to nmake up the difference.

| have already determned that he acted reasonably in

forsaking farmwork. That being so, his only obligation was to

-10-



obtain "full-tine" enpl oynent as that termis used in the industry in
whi ch he eventual |y found work. He was a full-tine enpl oyee wth the
1D, and so | reject the union's argunent.

Expenses. The union did not actively dispute the $270. 00 whi ch
George clained -- prinarily for oil and gasoline --- as his expense in
searching for work (SFVW}W. Nor does it dispute the $140. 00 nedi cal
expense. | accept the figures as reasonabl e.

The uni on does di spute the $100. 00 per quarter commte to work
(ON) expense, as well as the additional $50.00 a nonth |iving expense
which resulted fromnoving the trailer in which he lived froma space in
Holtville ($100.00/ino.) to one in H Centro ($150.00/no.) This nove
nade it possible for himto gain the full use of a conpany vehicle to
comute to work. (I: 107)

Had the privilege of using a conpany vehicle been a benefit he
enjoyed at Sun Harvest, then he mght be entitled to deduct fromhis
interi mearnings the added expense (increased rent of $50.00/ no.) of
gaining a simlar benefit at his interi menployer, but it was not. Qly
occasional |y did Sun Harvest all ow himthe use of a conpany vehicle. (I
107.) However, since it appears that he had to travel further to his I1D
job than he did at Sun Harvest where, for the nost part, he worked near
the ranch on which he lived (1: 103), | shall allow himhis comuting
expense prior to the nove and that portion of his subsequent increased
rent which reflects comuting expenses. | fix this at two-thirds of the

commut i ng expenses as set forth in the

-11-



Specification since those appear to be his total expenses, not his
addi ti onal expenses (I: 104- 106)8

Wi ver of re-enpl oynent and back pay. F nally, the union

points to two statenents nade by George indicating that he woul d not
return to work if doing so nmeant agai n subjecting hinself to a "good
standi ng" cl ause, and argues that those statenents discl ose a
determnation, early on, to refuse reinstatenent sufficient to termnate
its further liability for backpay.

The statenents appear in declarations executed i n March and
August 1982, after reinstatenent had been of fered and refused. George
testified wthout contradiction that it was not until he was offered
reinstatenent that he decided firmy and finally not to return to work at
Sun Harvest. (I: 112-113.) Even assumng that he had considered this
bef orehand, "[a]s he nade no final choice regarding his ultinate status
until Respondent offered re-enpl oynent, | cannot find any waiver of this
right by this previous subjective state of mnd." (Abatti Farns, Inc.
(1983) 9 ALRB No. 59, ALJ Dec. pp. 17-18, citing East Texas Seel (1956)
115 NLRB 1336.)

B. Mchael Mses

M chael was discharged fromhis position as a tractor driver on

January 7, 1980. Like George, he began by searching for

8H s all owabl e expenses are therefore reduced to $67.00 for the second
quarter of 1980 and to $60.00 per quarter thereafter (prorated to $10.00
for the first quarter of 1982).

-12-



work both in and out of agriculture, but soon abandoned hope of findi ng
agricul tural enpl oynent and concentrated his efforts el sewhere. (Il: 57,
15-17.) In the second quarter of 1980, he obtained a job wth Ryerson
Goncrete and then wth Magna H ectric Gonpany, where he chose to renain
when Sun Harvest offered himrei nstatenent in My 1981.

The WFWquestions his diligence and reasonabl eness i n seeki ng
interimenpl oynent for the sane reasons it questioned George's: Hs
abandonnent of agricultural work and his failure to file unfair |abor
practice charges agai nst the growers who refused hi menpl oynent.

| find that he engaged in a diligent search for enpl oyment.9 I
also find that he was not unreasonabl e in believing that his union past
woul d be hel d agai nst himand therefore that he was justified in
concentrating his job search outside of agriculture (See especially I1I:
7.)10 | further find that, |ike George, he was not obligated to mtigate

damages by filing charges agai nst growers who failed to hire hi m

Mchel vas a strai ghtforward and honest witness: | fully credit his
testi nony.

1, al so reject the UMK/s argunent that the three brothers shoul d have
tried to find agricultural work wth |ocal |abor contractors. S nce
contractors do not, as arule, hire tractor drivers, the three had no
obligation to seek enpl oynent wth them (See Il: 10. )

W is not clear whether the UFWnakes the additional argunent that M chael
and Fonald, |ike George, were not full tine workers because they found jobs
wth 40 hour work weeks. (See Il: 3.) If thisis the Lhion's contention,
then | reject it for the sane reason | rejected it as applied to George.
(Supra, pp. 10-11.)

-13-



Expenses. In its brief the union did not contest the $200 he
clained for expenses in searching for work (Il: 14), and | find the
amount to be reasonabl e and justified.

Wi ver of Reinstatenent and Backpay. | reject the UPWs

argunent that the declarations Mchael filed in March and August 1982
indicate an earlier resolve to refuse reinstatenent, and | do so for the
sane reasons that | rejected the argument as applied to George.

C FRonny I\Abses12

Ronny al so worked as a tractor driver, but he had nuch | ess
seniority than his brothers, and so, as the Specification discl oses,
woul d have earned considerably | ess than they had he continued on at Sun
Harvest. He, too, eventual |y gave up hope of obtaining work in
agriculture and confined his search to non-agricul tural enpl oyers.

He was unabl e to find work until June 1980, when he was hired
for a short tine as a nechanic's hel per at the Jack Arnstrong Wsed Car
Lot. After being laid off for lack of work, he continued to | ook for
non-agricultural jobs and in August obtained one wth Hrn's Meats, where
he stayed until he was once again laid off for lack of work. He resuned

his search, but wthout success.

12Febnny is his given nane, he is incorrectly referred to as Ronald in the
pl eadi ngs. (1: 65.)

- 14-



As with Mchael and George, the UFWquestions Ronny's diligence
and reasonabl eness in abandoning agriculture and in failing to file
charges wth the AARB. | find that he was diligent in seeking
enpl oynent; that, like his brothers, he was excused fromseeking farm
work (I: 68-69, 73, 82-84); and that he had no obligation to fil e charges
wth the ALRB ™

Fnally, | reject the UPK/'s contention that the
declarations he filed in March and August 1982 indicate an earlier
resol ve to wai ve reinstatenent.

D Cecilia Salinas

The parties agree that Cecilia Salinas' backpay period began
January 7, 1980, when she was termnated, and the General Counsel
concedes that it ended at the begi nning of January 1981, when, due to
i1l ness, she becane unavail able for work. During that period she had no
i nteri menpl oynent what soever .

Her previ ous experience was confined to agriculture, prinarily
in thinning and weedi hg crews and occasional ly on | ettuce nachi nes.
Curing the nine years she worked at Sun Harvest, she noved wth the
seasons fromone area in Gilifornia to another--Hiron, Salinas and the
I nperial Valley.

The uni on questions her diligence in seeking work throughout

the backpay period and her availability toward its end.

13 al'so found Ronny to be an honest witness, and | fully credit his
testi nony.

-15-



Oligence in seeking interi menpl oynent. Salinas was exam ned,

nonth by nonth, as to her whereabouts and her efforts to find work, first
in Hiron in February 1980 (11: 25-28),14 thenin Salinas (I1: 28-37, 41-
45), and finally in the Inperial Valley (I1: 45-56). She steadfastly

clai ned that she had sought enpl oynent al nost daily in each area. She
naned t he conpani es and contractors she approached; she described t he

pi ckup points and offices visited and the crops invol ved; and she recounted
t he post ponenents and rejections she received, either for |ack of work or

| ack of experience.

Neverthel ess, | have difficulty wth her testinony. It is hard to
bel i eve that she woul d not have net wth at |east one or two successes
during the 12 nonths she clains to have continual ly canvassed for work. It
is also odd that she could not recall the names of any of the individuals
she approached during the entire tinme. Nor did her deneanor inspire nmuch
confidence: Her responses were given in a dry, flat, natter of fact tone,
at tines resentful, but usually lacking any affect. Al of which | eads ne

to believe that, while she attenpted to find work in each area,

14The UFWpoints to the discrepancy in February between the | ocation of the
Sun Harvest crews (who, according to the specification, renmai ned in Hiron
throughout that nonth) and Salinas' testinony, that she left early in the
nonth to seek work in Salinas. It nay be that she did not correctly recall
how | ong the Huron season lasted. (See Il: 28-29.) But even if she left
before it finished, | find nothing amss since the evidence indicates that
the Salinas season had begun.

-16-



her efforts were not nearly so persistent or exhaustive as she
cl ai ns.
For its part, the union confined itself to
cross-examnation and introduced no affirnative evidence to contradict
her testinony; for exanple, records indicating that conpanies to whom she
clained to have applied were in fact hiring new enpl oyees at the tine.
Because the burden of proof is with the union on this issue (0.

P. Mirphy & Sons (1982) 3 ALRB Nb. 54; S & F Govers (1979) 5 ALRB Nb.

50), and because any uncertainty is to be resol ved agai nst the party
responsi bl e for creating the situation which led to the uncertainty (J.

H Rutter-Rex Mg. (., Inc. (1971) 194 NLRB 19, 24), | nust concl ude

that the UFWhas failed to carry its burden. There 'is insufficient

evidence to establish a lack of diligence on Salinas’ part.15

Lhavai lability due to nedical problens. The parties stipul ated

that Salinas entered the hospital for a hysterectony in the |last week of
Cctober 1980, and that she returned to the hospital in Novenber and was
di scharged on Novenber 8th. (l1: 59-60, 65-68) She testified that, when
first admtted, she spent 3 or 4 days in the hospital; that she

eventual |y spent three weeks

Psalinas al so testified that she nay have been bl acklisted in Inperial
Valley. As wth the Mbses brothers, | find that her obligation to
mtigate damages did not require her to file charges of discrimnation
wth the ALRB

-17-



recuperating; and that she "looked for very little work" in
Decenber. (I1: 62, 64, 65}

n these facts, | conclude that fromCctober 27, 1980 on, her
nedi cal condition was such that she was—or all intents and purposes—
unavai | abl e for enpl oymlant.16 | have therefore reduced her gross backpay
for the 4th quarter of 1980 to $643.12 to reflect the fact that she was
available only 3 1/2 of its 13 weeks. 17 A simlar adjustnent has been
nade in the anounts necessary to nake her whole for | ost vacation and
pensi on benefits. 18

After the close of hearing the UPWsubmtted a |etter dated
Decenber 30, 1980, fromPaul H Goodl ey, MD., to Tenoco Garcia, MD,
whi ch can be read to indicate that Salinas admtted to Dr. Godl ey that,
4 nonths prior to her visit, she had spent three weeks in bed due to
pai ns in her right shoul der.

A the close of hearing the parties were advised that such a

letter could only be admtted by stipulation or through a notion

16I do not consider her understandably very |imted efforts i n Decenber
to be enough to nake her available for work during that nonth.

173 5 x $2388.72 = $643. 12
13

Bacation: .04 [$9,458.77 - ($2388.72 - $643.12)] = $303.53

Pensi on; Reduce by: 3.5 X 414 hrs. = 111.5 hrs.
13

Then reconpute as fol | ows:

$0. 13 (399.25) + $0.19 [349 - (414.5 - 111.5)] = $265.51

-18-



tore-open the record. (Il1: 73-74.) Nb stipulation was
forthcomng and no notion to re-open was nade. | therefore decline
.to admt or consider the letter as evi dence.

Expenses. Salinas clai ned $500. 00 per quarter, solely for
gasoline in connection with her search for work. (I1: 43) That amounts
to $167.00 per nonth, or $38.50 per week. The $38.50 shoul d have
purchased her at |east 330 nmiles of travel each week.™ But, with the
exception of trips fromSalinas to King Aty in April and June and from
Calexico to Blythe in Qctober, her travel was confined to | ocations only a
fewmles fromher residences. Wen questioned about slightly |onger
trips fromSalinas to Chular, a distance of 10 to 15 mles, she actual ly
clained that each round trip required 15 to 20 gallons of gas! (I11: 40)

Wil e Salinas does not drive (she was driven to possi bl e work
| ocations by famly nenbers), she is not an ignorant person, incapable of
naki ng a reasonabl e estimate of her expenses. Yet the anounts she cl ai ns
are far out of line--so far out of line that 1 amconvinced that she nade
no effort whatsoever to have themreflect the actual circunstances of her
j ob sear ch.

| am sorely tenpted to invoke the rationale of the NLRB in

Anrerican Navigation (o, (1983) 268 NLRB 426, and strike all of her

expense clains in order to express ny disnay at her testinony and

19Based on 12 npg at $1.40 per gallon (See fn. 21, infra.)

-19-



to deter others fromsimlar behavior. However, the Anerican Navi gation

standard is confined to "wllful deceit" (ld. at 423), and Salinas’
conduct, while verging on that, is nore accurately characterized as one
of careless disregard for the facts. | have therefore cut her expense
claimto the reasonabl e cost of. traveling 100 mles per nonth, wth an
additional allowance for 10 trips to B ythe between Cctober 1 and 25
(round trip: 200 mles) and trips to King Aty twice a week in April (9
trips) and once during June (round trip: 100 rriles).20

Wi ver of reinstatenent. Fnally, | reject any clai mby the UFWt hat

the declaration filed by Salinas in March 1982, indicated an earlier
resol ve to wai ve reinstat enent .

E Qiadal upe Beltran

Quadal upe Beltran's backpay period began January 7, 1980, when
she was termnated, and ended April 23, 1981. During the 15 1/2 nonth
period, except for a brief visit to Salinas, she renained in the Inperi al
Valley. Beltran testified that she found no interi menpl oynent
what soever during this tine.

Her experience at Sun Harvest was confined to thinning
broccol i, cauliflower and | ettuce, and occasional ly cutting broccoli.
Before that, she had picked onions, garlic, tonatoes, pluns and ot her

kinds of produce, as well as doi ng sone packi ng shed wor k.

20Thi s results in the follow ng travel expense anounts: January, $11.67;
February, $11.67; March, $11.67; April $116.67; My, $11.67; June,
$23.33; July, $11.67; August, $11.67; August, $11.67; Septenber, $11.67;
and Cctober, $175.00. The anounts are cal cul ated using 12 npg [ based on
here testinony as to the

-20-



The union questions her diligence in seeking enpl oynent and
also clains that she found work for a portion of the period, but
conceal ed her earni ngs.

Dligence in seeking interimenpl oynent. Beltran, |ike

Sl inas, was examned, nonth by nonth, as to her efforts to find work.
(I: 9-33, 38-49.) She, too, asserted that she had | ooked for work al nost
daily, wthout success, for the entire period, and she named and
described in nore detail than Salinas the conpanies and contractors she
appr oached, the pickup points and offices she visited, the crops

i nvol ved, and the postponenents and rej ections she recei ved.

Despite its greater care and detail, | have the sane
difficulties wth Beltran's testinony that | had wth Salinas’: Not one
job in 15 1/2 nonths of supposedly continual effort and an al nost
conplete inability to nane those she spoke with.

Fromthe standpoi nt of testinonial deneanor, | found her nore
credible than Salinas. She was calm but not wthout affect, and she was
nmuch | ess guarded. Because of this and because the union introduced no
affirnative evidence to inpeach her testinony, | find that it has failed
to sustain its burden of proof, and I conclude that there is insufficient

evidence to establish a lack of due diligence on her part.21

(Footnote 20 Gonti nued)

condition of the famly autonobile (I1: 40)], and a price per gallon in
1980 of $1.40. The parties are apprised of this latter figure so that,
in accordance with the rules of admnistrative notice., they are afforded
an opportunity to controvert it when this Recormended Decision is

consi dered by the Board.

2Las vith sali nas, the UFWpoints to the di screpancy between the
-21-



Aleged interimenpl oynent. In the course of Beltran's initial

cross-examnation, the union surprised her by aski ng whet her she had
perforned janitorial work at the offices of an Inperial Valley job

trai ni ng program-SER Jobs for Progress—shere her son was the Drector.

(I: 51-52) She replied that she had worked there and had earned $400 or
$500 a nonth. (1: 52-53) She was then asked when in 1980 that had
happened, and she answered that it was in August and Septenber. (I: 54-
55.) Later, after the hearing had concl uded, her counsel noved to reopen
the record to correct, as mstaken, her admssion that she had worked for
SERin 1980. The notion was granted. (See discussion at pp. 2-3,
supra.) At the reopened hearing, she explained that she had confused the
dates, and she testified that it was not until 1982 that she worked for
SR (I11: 13-15.)

Havi ng heard her testinony and observed her deneanor on both
occasi ons, | amconvinced that she was surprised by the initial
guestioning and, in her confusion, msstated the date. | therefore find
that her enpl oynent with SER occurred in 1982, after the backpay period

had ended. She is therefore entitled to

(Footnote 21 (onti nued)

novenent of the Sun Harvest crews (as evi denced by the Specification) and
Beltran's continuing residence in the Inperia Valley, and clains that
she was duty bound to | ook el sewhere when Sun Harvest crews were worki ng
el sewhere. For that argunent to be tenable, it woul d have to have been
acconpani ed by proof that there was little or no agricul tural work goi ng
oninthe Inperial Valley when the Sun Harvest crews were worki ng

el sewhere. That was never establ i shed.

-22-



full credit for |ost wages and benefits during August and
Sept enber  1980.
V. GONOLUSI QN

Based on the above findings, | recommend that the Uhited Farm
VWrkers be ordered to nake whol e each cl ai rant naned bel ow i n the anount
set forth opposite his or her nane. The anounts refl ect gross backpay
less interimearnings, conputed quarterly, wth additional allowances for
expenses and fringe benefits, 22 as summari zed in Appendi x A attached. To
the total due each claimant is to be added interest conputed i n accordance

wth Lu-Bte Farns, Inc. (1982) 8 ALRB Nb. 55, as it nay accrue to the
3

date of paynent. 2

FHTTTEETTT
LHTTTEETTT
FHTTTEEETT

22At no point did the UFWdi spute the pension and vacation figures, except
to the extent that adjustnents were required pursuant to the union's other
argunents. | have therefore accepted those figures, except in Salinas’
case where an adj ustmrent has been nmade due to her unavailability for work
after Cctober 25, 1980.

23There remai ns one procedural issue. The URWcaused subpoenas to be

i ssued directing George and Ronny to appear at the hearing originally
schedul ed for Septenber 23, 1986. Wen it was continued to ctober 7, the
UFWassuned that their counsel would informthem However, counsel was
unawar e of the subpoenas and evidently said nothing to his clients about
the continuance. And so bot h appear ed.

Wi | e one cannot hel p but wonder why a | awyer would fail to informhis
clients that their hearing had been continued, the fact renains that these
were UFWs subpoenas, and George and Ronny did appear. They are therefore
entitled to their mleage and wtness fees fromthe Uhion.

-23-



George Mbses . . . . ) . .$12, 574. 65

M chael Mses. . : : : . 4,873.13

Fonnie Mbses . . . . . . 4,944. 17

Cecilia Salinas . : : : . 8,707.31

Quadal upe Bel tran : : : . 12,442.05

TOTAL $43,541. 31
DCat ed: March 31, 1987 S

o

JAVES WOLPVAN
Adm ni strative Law Judge

- 24-



	ORDER
	JOHN P. MCCARTHY, Member
	Total. ..........	$43,234.34
	SUPPLEMENTAL DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
	Public Review Board
	Michael Moses.	.	.	.	.	.  4,873.13
	Cecilia Salinas .	.	.	.	.  8,707.31







